
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 15 April 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Paddy Blagden
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr John Williamson

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes to be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 27 APRIL 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2016 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  ITEM A1 - WA/2015/1569 - LAND AT WEST CRANLEIGH NURSERIES AND 
NORTH OF KNOWLE PARK BETWEEN KNOWLE LANE AND ALFOLD 
ROAD  CRANLEIGH.  (Pages 5 - 96)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Proposal
Outline application with all matters reserved except access for the erection of 
265 dwellings and formation of public open parkland together with associated 
works, following the demolition of existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings, 
glasshouses and associated structures; this application affects a Public 
Footpath 393 (includes a section of the Wey South Path) and is accompanied 
by an Environmental Statement (revision of WA/2014/2127).

Recommendation

Recommendation A

That, subject to consideration of a further response from Surrey Wildlife Trust, 
Environment Agency and Thames Water, completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure 40% affordable housing, infrastruc
[...]
t) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

8.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2015/1569
Knowle Park Initiative
03/08/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application with all matters reserved 
except access for the erection of 265 dwellings 
and formation of public open parkland together 
with associated works, following the demolition of 
existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings, 
glasshouses and associated structures; this 
application affects a Public Footpath 393 
(includes a section of the Wey South Path) and is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement 
(revision of WA/2014/2127) at  Land at West 
Cranleigh Nurseries and North of Knowle Park 
between Knowle Lane and Alfold Road  Cranleigh 
(as amended by additional information received 
09/02/2016, 14/12/2015, 06/11/2015 and 
24/09/2015).

Joint Planning
27/04/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 505081 N: 138758

Parish : Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Peter Cleveland
16 Week Expiry Date: 22/11/2015
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 18/09/2015

Time extension agreed to: Requested to 29/04/2016

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to consideration of a further 
response from Surrey Wildlife Trust, Environment 
Agency and Thames Water, completion of a S106 
legal agreement to secure 40% affordable 
housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-
site highway improvements, early years and 
primary education, off-site highway works, play 
spaces and open space and the setting up of a 
Management Company to manage the Country 
Park, POS and SuDs within 3 months of this date 
of resolution to grant permission and conditions, 
and conditions, permission be GRANTED

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A 
are not met permission be REFUSED



Introduction

The planning application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 265 
dwellings with all matters reserved except for access.  

Access - covers accessibility for all routes to and within the site, as well as the way 
they link up to other roads and pathways outside the site.

All other matters are to be reserved for future consideration. An application for 
outline planning permission is used to establish whether, in principle, the 
development would be acceptable. This type of planning application seeks a 
determination from the Council as to the acceptability of the principle of the proposed 
development. If outline planning permission is granted any details reserved for future 
consideration would be the subject of future reserved matters application (s).

Reserved matters include: 

Appearance - aspects of a building or place which affect the way it looks, including 
the exterior of the development. 

Layout - includes buildings, routes and open spaces within the development and the 
way they are laid out in relation to buildings and spaces outside the development. 

Scale - includes information on the size of the development, including the height, 
width and length of each proposed building

Landscaping - the improvement or protection of the amenities of the site and the 
area and the surrounding area, this could include planting trees or hedges as a 
screen. 

If outline planning permission is granted, a reserved matters application must be 
made within three years of the grant of permission (or a lesser period, if specified by 
a condition on the original outline approval). The details of the reserved matters 
application must accord with the outline planning permission, including any planning 
conditions attached to the permission.



Location Plan

Site Description

The site is located to the south of the village of Cr
[...]
splaying the altered proposals following the initial consultation work. 

The statement goes on to confirm that the following changes were as a result of the 
community consultation: a reduction in the number of homes to be delivered from 
320 to 265, a 40% affordable housing contribution with 28 self-build units providing a 
further affordable options for residents, homes for downsizers, bungalows and a 
landscaped public park.

Relevant Planning History

SO/2014/0017 Request for Screening Opinion for 
erection of approximately 265 
dwellings and public open parkland.

EIA Required
01/09/2014

WA/2014/2127 Outline application with all matters 
reserved except access for the 
erection of 265 dwellings and formation 
of public open parkland together with 
associated works, following the 
demolition of existing buildings. This 
application affects a public footpath 
393 (includes a section of the Wey 
South Path) and is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement

Withdrawn 
08/07/2015

WA/2009/1763 Change of use of land to provide 
sports playing field with associated 
parking and access from Knowle Lane 
(as corrected by location plan received 
10/02/2010). 

Withdrawn
25/03/2010



WA/1987/0192 Change of Use of agricultural land to 
sports ground with access from Knowle 
Lane

Refused 
08/06/1987

WA/1978/1931 Demolition of existing concrete barn 
and erection of 3 garages at entrance 
and double garage

Full Permission
09/01/1979

WA/1977/0531 Glasshouse block 170 m x 100 m for 
production of lettuce

Full Permission
12/07/1977

WA/1975/0274 Erection of glasshouses covering four 
acres behind existing glasshouses on 
the west side of the road, erection of 
glasshouse

Refused
13/05/1975

WA/1974/0742 Erection of detached double garage Full Permission
06/11/1974

HM/R21495 Retention of existing pump house Full Permission
08/03/1973

HM/R21488 Retention of reservoir Full Permission
06/03/1973

HM/R20496 Demolition of existing timber and 
asbestos bungalow and erectio
[...]
d. These comments have been very 



carefully considered by officers and it is considered that all matters have been 
addressed in detail above.

Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a positive/proactive 
manner

In assessing this application, officers have worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner consistent with the requirements of paragraphs 186-187 of the 
NPPF.  This included:-

 Provided or made available pre application advice to seek to resolve problems 
before the application was submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development.

 Provided feedback through the validation process including information on the 
website, to correct identified problems to ensure that the application was 
correct and could be registered;

 Have proactively communicated with the applicant through the process to 
advise progress, timescales or recommendation.

Conclusion / planning judgement 

In forming a conclusion, the NPPF requires that the benefits of the scheme must be 
balanced against any negative aspects of the scheme.

At the time of writing the report, the Council cannot identify a deliverable supply of 
housing sites from the identified sites which would sufficiently meet the housing 
demand for the next five years. Subject to further advice on the position to be 
provided at the meeting, this is a material consideration of significant weight in this 
assessment. While the extent of the shortfall may be a material consideration, the 
requirement for the local planning authority to demonstrate a five-year supply has to 
be seen in the context of the NPPF’s exhortation to “boost significantly the supply of 
housing” and against a background of imperative of delivery.

Furthermore, the proposal would assist in the provision of much needed housing in 
the local area and in the Borough in general and would also have an active role to 
play in achieving positive growth.  

The application follows a recently allowed appeal scheme on land north of the site 
(WA/2014/0912 - Land South of High Street between Alfold Road and Knowle Lane), 
which is material to the determination of this application and sets out the current 
position that the Council should adopt in its decision making.  It confirms that 
benefits of the scheme must be weighed against any harm resulting. 

In terms of the benefits of the scheme, the 265 dwellings would make a significant 
contribution to an acknowledged shortfall in deliverable sites for the five-year period, 
and would help boost the area’s supply generally. The new homes can be delivered 
speedily, as confirmed by the appellant. Delivery of affordable and market homes in 



the context of the constraints that apply to the Borough would therefore comprise the 
most significant social benefit to flow from the proposed development and would be 
consistent with the NPPF’s basic imperative of delivery.

The proposal would deliver economic gains from a number of sources, including 
construction-based employment and increase in local spending. The provision of 
landscaping, play space, education and improving the Downs Link would arise 
largely from the need to mitigate the effects of the development. However, the 
provision of a large Country Park makes provision over and above that required just 
for mitigation and is therefore of public benefit. 

The site is considered to be located within a sustainable location given the 
connectivity to the centre of Cranleigh village and the services and facilities 
available.

The application also demonstrates that the site can be made safe from flood risk and 
the risk of flooding elsewhere would not be increased. The sequential test has also 
demonstrated that the site would be more suitable than the remaining SHLAA sites 
considered in the assessment of relevant sites.  

Notwithstanding the above, it does remain that the proposed development would 
result in harm to the character and appearance of the countryside. However, in view 
of the proposed indicative design, layout and density, together with appropriate 
landscaping retention, there is potential for some of the harm to the landscape and 
visual amenity to be mitigated against, which would minimise the wider visual harm. 

The proposal would not result in the loss agricultural land, however, it would not 
result in the fragmentation of an agricultural holding so as to seriously undermine the 
economic viability of the remaining holding. As such, officers consider the loss to be 
acceptable in this instance. 

The applicants have also agreed an appropriate mix of affordable housing to meet 
the needs Borough as identified in the West Surrey SHMA. The level of affordable 
housing provision and the mix of housing will be secured by the S106 agreement. 

In addition, a draft S106 has been agreed to secure a programme of highway 
improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic generated by the development, 
an early years and primary education contribution; future ownership, management 
and maintenance of on-site SUDS, play space and the proposed County Park. 
Should the committee agree Officer’s recommendation to approve the application, 
the draft S106 will be completed to secure the above obligations.   

Therefore, subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement, the proposal 
would, in the Officers view on balance, effectively limit the impacts of the 
development. In addition, the proposal would improve accessibility to the site by non-
car modes of travel. 

The social and economic benefits of the scheme are considerable. The need for new 
housing in the area is undisputed and in Cranleigh green field sites are expected to 
make a contribution to overall supply. The loss of an undesignated piece of 



countryside abutting the urban edge of Cranleigh, with limited harm to the wider 
landscape, would be outweighed by the social and economic gains identified.

In the light of all that is said above, the 
[...]
ress. Please contact the Street Naming & Numbering Officer at Waverley 
Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1HR, telephone 01483 
523029 or e-mail waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk

21. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of 
paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure a 
programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic generated 
by the development. As such the proposal would fail to effectively limit the impacts of 
the development on existing infrastructure. The application therefore fails to meet the 
transport requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies 
M2 and M14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

2. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure 
contributions towards education; sports pitch provision and the ongoing management 
and maintenance of SuDS, play space and public open spaces. The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002 and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF. 

3. Reason:
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure the 
provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to meet 
Waverley Borough Council's housing need. The proposal would therefore fail to 
create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community, contrary to the requirements of 
paragraph 50 of the NPPF.



A2 A2 WA/2015/0478
Crownhall Estates Ltd
06/03/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application, with access to be determined, 
for the erection of 75 dwellings to include 27 
affordable dwellings with associated private 
amenity space and parking. This application is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement.
(as amended by additional EIA information 
received 12/06/2015) at  Little Meadow, Alfold 
Road,  Cranleigh GU6 8NQ

Joint Planning
27/04/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 504842 N: 138850

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West
Case Officer: Peter Cleveland
16 Week Expiry Date: 25/06/2015
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 17/04/2015

Amended Neighbour 
Notification Expiry Date: 10/07/2015
Time extension agreed to: 29/04/2016

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to further comment from the 
Environment Agency and Thames Water, 
completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure 
36% affordable housing, infrastructure 
contributions towards off-site highway 
improvements, early years and primary 
education, off-site highway works, play spaces 
and open space and the setting up of a 
Management Company SuDs within 3 months of 
this date of resolution to grant permission and 
conditions, permission be GRANTED

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A 
are not met permission be REFUSED

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Area Committee because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.



The planning application seeks outline permission for the development 
proposal with all matters reserved for future consideration except for access. 
One new vehicular access point is proposed onto Alford Road.

An application for outline planning permission is used to establish whether, in 
principle, the development would be acceptable. This type of planning 
application seeks a determination from the Council as to the acceptability of 
the principle of the proposed development and associated access. If outline 
planning permission is granted, any details reserved for future consideration 
would be the subject of future reserved matters application(s).

Rese
[...]
he scheme.

At the time of writing the report, the Council cannot identify a deliverable 
supply of housing sites from the identified sites which would sufficiently meet 
the housing demand for the next five years. Subject to further advice on the 
position to be provided at the meeting, this is a material consideration of 
significant weight in this assessment. While the extent of the shortfall may be 
a material consideration, the requirement for the local planning authority to 
demonstrate a five-year supply has to be seen in the context of the NPPF’s 
exhortation to “boost significantly the supply of housing” and against a 
background of imperative of delivery.

Furthermore, the proposal would assist in the provision of much needed 
housing in the local area and in the Borough in general and would also have 
an active role to play in achieving positive growth.  

The application follows a recently allowed appeal scheme on land north of the 
site (WA/2014/0912 - Land South of High Street between Alfold Road and 
Knowle Lane), which is material to the determination of this application and 
sets out the current position that the Council should adopt in its decision 
making.  It confirms that benefits of the scheme must be weighed against any 
harm resulting. 

In terms of the benefits of the scheme, the 75 dwellings would make a 
significant contribution to an acknowledged shortfall in deliverable sites for the 
five-year period, and would help boost the area’s supply generally. The new 
homes can be delivered speedily, as confirmed by the appellant. Delivery of 
affordable and market homes in the context of the constraints that apply to the 
Borough would therefore comprise the most significant social benefit to flow 
from the proposed development and would be consistent with the NPPF’s 
basic imperative of delivery.

The proposal would deliver economic gains from a number of sources, 
including construction-based employment and increase in local spending. The 



provision of landscaping, play space, and education contribution would arise 
largely from the need to mitigate the effects of the development. 

The site is considered to be located within a sustainable location given the 
connectivity to the centre of Cranleigh village and the services and facilities 
available.

The application also demonstrates that the site can be made safe from flood 
risk and the risk of flooding elsewhere would not be increased. The sequential 
test has also demonstrated that the site would be more suitable than the 
remaining SHLAA sites considered in the assessment of relevant sites.  

Notwithstanding the above, it does remain that the proposed development 
would result in harm to the character and appearance of the countryside. 
However, in view of the proposed indicative design, layout and density, 
together with appropriate landscaping retention, there is potential for some of 
the harm to the landscape and visual amenity to be mitigated against, which 
would minimise the wider visual harm. 

The proposal would result in the loss of a small area of agricultural land, 
however, it would not result in the fragmentation of an agricultural holding so 
as to seriously undermine the economic viability of the remaining holding. As 
such, officers consider the loss to be acceptable in this instance. 

The applicants are yet to agree the final mix of affordable, to meet the needs 
Borough as identified in the West Surrey SHMA, however, an indication has 
been provided to demonstrate a suitable mix can be achieved and this will be 
reported to the meeting in an oral update. The level of affordable housing 
provision and the mix of housing will be secured by the S106 agreement. 

In addition, a draft S106 has been agreed to secure a programme of highway 
improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic generated by the 
development, a primary education contribution; future ownership, 
management and maintenance of on-site SUDS, play space and
[...]
quirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of 
traffic generated by the development. As such the proposal would fail to 
effectively limit the impacts of the development on existing infrastructure. The 
application therefore fails to meet the transport requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies M2 and M14 of the Waverley 
Borough Local Plan 2002.

2. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education; sports pitch provision and the 
ongoing management and maintenance of SuDS, play space and public open 
spaces. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies D13 and D14 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF. 

3. Reason:
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, 
appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need. The proposal 
would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community, 
contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

mailto:waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk



	Agenda
	5. Item A1 - WA/2015/1569 - Land at West Cranleigh Nurseries and North of Knowle Park between Knowle Lane and Alfold Road  Cranleigh.
	6. Item A2 - WA/2015/0478 - Little Meadow, Alfold Road,  Cranleigh GU6 8NQ



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
27.04.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  27 APRIL 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Williamson
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Bob Upton and Cllr Liz Wheatley

Also Present
Councillors Jim Edwards and Nick Williams as substitues. Councillor Patricia Ellis 

observing (Cllr Jeanette Stennett left the room)

45. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 were confirmed and signed. 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paddy Blagden, Stephen 
Mulliner, Bob Upton and Liz Wheatley. Councillors Jim Edwards and Nick Williams 
attended as substitutes. 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Item A1 as she 
was the Chair of Cranleigh Parish Council, she was a member of the Cranleigh 
Parish Council Planning Committee, she was known to Martin Bamford who was a 
Trustee of the KPI Trust, she was known to and had accepted payment for dog 
services to Trustee Paul Groll who she met whilst working at the vet offering advice 
and because she was a trustee of Care Ashore.  

Councillor Stewart Stennett declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item A1 
and left the meeting during consideration of this item. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
27.04.16

Councillor Brian Ellis was recorded as declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
Item A1 and left the room for the consideration of the item. 

48. ITEM A1 - WA/2015/1569 - LAND AT WEST CRANLEIGH NURSERIES AND 
NORTH OF KNOWLE PARK BETWEEN KNOWLE LANE AND ALFOLD ROAD  
CRANLEIGH. (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Outline application with all matters reserved except access for the erection of 265 
dwellings and formation of public open parkland together with associated works, 
following the demolition of existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings, glasshouses 
and associated structures; this application affects a Public Footpath 393 (includes a 
section of the Wey South Path) and is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement (revision of WA/2014/2127) at  Land at West Cranleigh Nurseries and 
North of Knowle Park between Knowle Lane and Alfold Road  Cranleigh (as 
amended by additional information received 09/02/2016, 14/12/2015, 06/11/2015 
and 24/09/2015).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers drew attention to the Update Sheet and advised Members that there had 
been 20 further letters of objection and a further letter from Cranleigh Civic Society 
regarding Great Crested Newt present. The applicants ecologist responded 
confirming that consideration had been given to ponds in the local area and the 
Natural England rapid risk assessment. Surrey Wildlife Trust had also noted the 
contents of the letter from both parties and and the Trust advised that as none of 
the ponds surveyed by ARC were found to support Great Crested Newts (GCN), the 
likely effect of the proposed development on GCN were likely to be appropriate and 
should address the Society’s concerns.

The Trust further advised that as GCN had been found in the northern part of 
Cranleigh, that if the development proposals were to proceed, the applicant took a 
precautious approach to site clearance. If any were found, work should stop and 
appropriate ecological advice sought and Natural England consulted. Members 
noted that a further informative be added to the recommendation to remind the 
applications to take a precautious approach to site clearance. 

The Committee also noted that an update had been received from the Environment 
Agency who recommended that the developers liaised with the sewerage 
undertaker to ensure there was sufficient capacity within their infrastructure 
(including sewage treatment works and the sewerage network) to meet future 
demand. 

Public speaking



Joint Planning Committee 3
27.04.16

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Liz Townsend - Objector
Brian Freeston – Parish Council
Paul Hughes, Richard Graham and Martin Bamford – Supporters 

The Committee discussed the application which sought outline permission for the 
development proposal with all matters reserved except for access. Members were 
reminded that all other matters were to be reserved for future consideration and that 
this type of planning application sought a determination as to the acceptability of the 
principle of the proposed development.

The Committee noted that the proposal would assist in the provision of much 
needed housing in the local area and in the Borough in general and would also 
have an active role to play in achieving positive growth. However, Members raised 
concerns about the sustainability of the site and felt that the infrastructure was not 
adequate enough to support such a large development. 

The Committee was advised that the application followed a recently allowed appeal 
scheme on land north of the site which was  material to the determination of this 
application and set out the current position that the Council should adopt in its 
decision making.  It confirmed that benefits of the scheme must be weighed against 
any harm resulting. 

Members agreed that the 265 new dwellings would make a would make a 
significant contribution to a shortfall in deliverable sites for the five-year period, and 
would help boost the area’s supply generally. However, Members reiterated their 
concerns that the cumulative impact of this site would be harmful for the countryside 
and neighbours. Members did not agree with officers that  there was potential for 
some of the harm to the landscape and visual amenity to be mitigated against.

The Committee was advised that there were social and economic benefits of the 
scheme and the proposal would improve the accessibility of the site by non-car 
modes of travel. Members noted this information but felt that the site was not 
sustainable and would add considerable more traffic to the rural roads.  

In summing up, Officers explained that they believed there was no significant or 
demonstrable harm of a scale high enough to outweigh the provision of housing.

With no further comments from Members, the Chairman moved the revised 
recommendation contained within the Update Sheet.

The recommendation to grant outline planning permission was rejected with 7 
Members voting in support and 12 voting against. There were no abstentions.

Decision

RESOLVED to REFUSE permission for the following reason:

1. Reason



Joint Planning Committee 4
27.04.16

The proposal, by virtue of the number of dwellings, scale, urbanising impact and 
cumulative effect with adjoining development would cause material and detrimental 
harm to the intrinsic character, beauty and openness of the countryside and visual 
amenity, contrary to Policies C2, D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Council Local 
Plan 2002 and Paragraph 17 of the NPPF. The adverse impact  would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal when assessed against the 
policies of the NPPF taken as a whole.

2. Reason 
The site is located within a remote and therefore unsustainable location, by reason 
of its relationship and proximity to services within the centre of Cranleigh. The 
proposal therefore fails to comply with Policies M1, M2, M4 and M5 of the Waverley 
Borough Council Local Plan and the aims and objectives of the NPPF. 

3. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure a 
programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic 
generated by the development. As such the proposal would fail to effectively limit 
the impacts of the development on existing infrastructure. The application therefore 
fails to meet the transport requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 and Policies M2 and M14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

4. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure 
contributions towards education and the ongoing management and maintenance of 
SuDS and on-site Foul Water Package Treatment Plant and public open spaces. 
The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley 
Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF.

5.  Reason:
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure the 
provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to 
meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need. The proposal would therefore fail 
to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community, contrary to the 
requirements of paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

49. ITEM A2 - WA/2015/0478 - LITTLE MEADOW, ALFOLD ROAD,  CRANLEIGH GU6 
8NQ (Agenda item 6.)  

The meeting was adjourned before consideration of this item. A new date will be 
arranged in due course. 

Chairman


